
  

   

 

Training Opportunities Increase Through NDPC 
 

 

 

Home page of The National Domestic Preparedness Consortium website.  

NHHSEM Operation Section Chief Bob Christensen became a member of the 

National Domestic Preparedness Consortium (NDPC) State Administrative 

Agency Advisory Committee for FEMA Region 1 (NH , MA, ME, CT, RI, VT ) as 

of July 2017.  HSEM would like local and state emergency management 



partners to be aware of the excellent training opportunities that cover a 

multitude of disciplines. This free training is made available through FEMA via 

NDPC partners and is available both at resident facilities and locally in 

NH.  HSEM will continue to expand training opportunities across the state 

utilizing this resource. 

 

 The mission of the NDPC is to identify, develop, test, and deliver training to 

state, local and tribal emergency response providers, provide on-site and 

mobile training at the performance and management and planning levels, and 

facilitate the delivery of training by the training partners of the Department of 

Homeland Security.  Partners include:  

 Center for Domestic Preparedness (CDP) in Alabama 

  Energetic Materials Research and Testing Center (EMRTC)at New 

Mexico Tech 

  National Center for Biomedical Research and Training (LSU-NCBRT)at 

LSU 

  National Emergency Response and Rescue Training Center(NERRTC) 

at Texas A&M 

  National Nuclear Security Administration/CTOS-Center for 

Radiological/Nuclear Training(NNSA/CTOS) in Nevada 

  National Disaster Preparedness Training Center (NDPTC) at the 

University of Hawaii 

  Security and Emergency Response Training Center(SERTC) in 

Colorado. 

 

Through these partners, NDPC has conducted hundreds of thousands of 

trainings nationwide in a broad spectrum of Emergency Management and 

preparedness principals and techniques.  If you are interested in learning more 



 

about these training opportunities, please contact your HSEM Field 

Representative. 

 

As 2018 begins, HSEM’s Training and Exercise unit will facilitate multiple 

exercises with local and state stakeholders, including active shooter exercises 

for both schools and communities, continuity of operations exercises (COOP). 

The trainings and exercises are taking place at all levels, from seminars and 

workshops through functional exercises in keeping with the Homeland Security 

Exercise and Evaluation Program (HSEEP). If you are interested in scheduling 

exercises for your community, please contact your HSEM Field Representative. 

There is also ongoing Advanced Law Enforcement Rapid Response Training 

(ALERRT) for law enforcement. 

  

   

 

 

Major Disaster Declaration for Belknap, Carroll, 

Coos, Grafton, Merrimack, and Sullivan Counties 

 

   

President Donald Trump granted Governor Chris Sununu’s request for a major 

disaster declaration in response to the severe wind storm and flooding that 

occurred between October 29th and November 1st, 2017. 

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), working with state and 

local emergency management officials, completed a Preliminary Damage 

Assessment, finding that the statewide costs for response efforts related to this 

event exceeded $5,889,549. 

The President's declaration also makes federal support available through the 



 

Hazard Mitigation Grant Program on a cost-sharing basis for hazard mitigation 

measures statewide. The purpose of the program is to reduce the loss of life 

and property due to natural disasters and to enable the implementation of 

mitigation measures during the immediate recovery from a disaster. FEMA can 

fund up to 75 percent of the eligible costs of approved projects. Federal 

assistance will be available to government entities and some private non-profits 

providing critical services. 

 

 

 

HSEM and 2-1-1 Provide Assistance During 

Extreme Cold 

  
 

 

 

 

Members of HSEM were busy working in conjunction with 2-1-1 to provide 

assistance to residents during the late December – early January cold 

snap.  The extreme cold weather drove up demand for fuel, resulting in 

shortages and long waits for deliveries as fuel providers tried to keep up with 

the volume of calls.  Members of HSEM fielded calls through a call center 

assisting the public over a 10-day period, and continued assisting the public 

even after the official call center had been closed. 

   

 

 



 

HSEM Team Spotlight 

 

To better serve you, this newsletter includes the HSEM Team Spotlight section 

featuring an updated roster of the agency with contact information. 

 

If you have questions or concerns and would like to know more about what we 

do or a particular program, please do not hesitate to reach out to any member 

of the HSEM staff for assistance.  

 

 

Administration: 
  

Perry Plummer Director perry.plummer@dos.nh.gov  

Jennifer Harper Assistant Director jennifer.harper@dos.nh.gov  

Susan Parker Administrative Assistant sue.parker@dos.nh.gov  

Michael Todd Public Information Officer michael.todd@dos.nh.gov  

Judith Emmert 
Public Information Program 

Assistant II 
judith.emmert@dos.nh.gov  

Daniel 

Reinemann 
Program Assistant II daniel.reinemann@dos.nh.gov  

 

Operations Section: 
  

Robert 

Christensen 
Section Chief robert.christensen@dos.nh.gov  

Danielle Morse Assistant Chief danielle.morse@dos.nh.gov  

Joann Beaudoin Training Officer joann.beaudoin@dos.nh.gov  

Meghan 

Geoffrion 

WebEOC Coordinator & State 

Exercise & Training Officer 
meghan.geoffrion@dos.nh.gov  

Elizabeth 

Gilboy 
Program Assistant II elizabeth.gilboy@dos.nh.gov  

Daniel Murphy 
WebEOC/Online Training 

Specialist 
daniel.murphy@dos.nh.gov  

Ryan Nix Radiological Training Officer ryan.nix@dos.nh.gov  

Wilma O'Haire Secretary wilma.o'haire@dos.nh.gov  

Ron O'Keefe Exercise Training Officer ronald.o'keefe@dos.nh.gov  

Karen O'Neil Program Assistant II karen.o'neil@dos.nh.gov  

Vacant Program Assistant II   
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Planning Section: 
  

Fallon Reed Section Chief fallon.reed@dos.nh.gov  

Cindy Richard Assistant Chief cindy.richard@dos.nh.gov  

Bob Gustafson 
Assistant Chief, Radiological 

Emergency Preparedness 
robert.gustafson@dos.nh.gov  

Laura Bartlett Program Planner laura.bartlett@dos.nh.gov  

Sean 

Heichlinger 
School Program Coordinator sean.heichlinger@dos.nh.gov  

Kayla 

Henderson 
Hazard Mitigation Planner kayla.henderson@dos.nh.gov  

Dean Jore 
Emergency Management 

School Trainer 
dean.jore@dos.nh.gov  

Scott 

Lambertson 

Emergency Management 

School Trainer 
scott.lambertson@dos.nh.gov  

Elizabeth 

Lufkin 

Emergency Management 

Performance Grant 

Coordinator 

elizabeth.lufkin@dos.nh.gov  

Vanesa Urango All Hazards Planner vanesa.urango@dos.nh.gov  

Samantha Ward Program Assistant II samantha.ward@dos.nh.gov  

Whitney Welch Hazard Mitigation Officer whitney.welch@dos.nh.gov  

 

Field Services Section: 
  

Dave 

Vaillancourt 
Section Chief dave.vaillancourt@dos.nh.gov  

Julia Chase Assistant Chief julia.chase@dos.nh.gov  

Gregory Kaylor 
Assistant Chief/Radiological 

Program Officer 
gregory.kaylor@dos.nh.gov  

Monroe Bean 
Radiological Instrument 

Technician II 
monroe.bean@dos.nh.gov  

Audra Cobb Program Assistant II audra.cobb@dos.nh.gov  

Paul Hatch Field Representative paul.hatch@dos.nh.gov  

Healther 

Dunkerley 
Senior Field Representative heather.dunkerley@dos.nh.gov  

Heidi Lawton Senior Field Representative heidi.lawton@dos.nh.gov  

Alex 

Marinaccio 
Field Representative alexander.marinaccio@dos.nh.gov  

Vacant 
Radiological Instrumentation 

Technician 
  

ShawnaLeigh 

Morton 
Senior Field Representative shawnaleigh.morton@dos.nh.gov  
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Kimberly 

Roberts 
Field Representative kimberly.roberts@dos.nh.gov  

William Small Radiological Technician william.small@dos.nh.gov  

Nancy St. 

Laurent 
Field Representative nancy.stlaurent@dos.nh.gov  

 

Business Administration Section: 
  

Matthew 

Hotchkiss 
Finance Administrator matthew.hotchkiss@dos.nh.gov  

Sarah Osborne Program Assistant II sarah.osborne@dos.nh.gov  

Lorri Sargent Business Administrator lorri.sargent@dos.nh.gov  

 

Information Analysis Center: 
  

Mark Mudge Planning Analyst mark.mudge@dos.nh.gov  

Robert 

Carpenter 
Planning Analyst robert.carpenter@dos.nh.gov  
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